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central adminisrative Tribunal / ‘X’)//

Principal Bench
O AW NG L 1BRZ /2002

Hon’ble Shri Shanker Raju, Member (J)
+h

ew Delhi, thiz the f7 day  of TMarch, Z003

shri Roshan Lal Suman
s/ 0 L. Shri Hukam Singh
enp loved as Pastal assistant

in Badarpur F.0O. New Delhi
Under New Delhi South Division,
RSo Ghaziabad -
address for service of notlces
oo Sh. Sant Lal
godvocats
C-21(B) Mew Multan Hagar
Delhi - 110 055. v RApplicant

(By Advocate: Sh. Sant Lal)
Vs

1. The Union of India, through
the Sscretary
Ministry of Communication
pept. of Posts
Dalk Bhawan
New Delhi -~ 110 QOL.

. The Chief Postmaster Genezral
Delhi Circle
Meghdoot Bhawan
New Delhi - 110 0O0l.

% The Sr. Superintendent of post OFfices
Soulth East Division
Maw Delhi -~ 110 003. ww. Respondents
(By Advocate: Sh. R .Singh, proxy of Sh. R.V.Sinha)

3N
ORDERL 2L

Bv Shri Shanker Rajiu. M(J):

applicant imﬁugné order of mihér penalty dated
3dn6,2000 withholding the next increments of  the
applicant  for two y2ars without cumulative effect as
well as revision order dated 16.4.2002 upholding thie
puniﬁhment~ He has sought guashmant of these orders

with grant of all conseqguential baenefits.

z. While working as Trsasurer 1n andrawsgan

Post OFffice, on inception by gsp0’s, New Delhi  South

Division on 27.10.1999, an Electricity Bill amounting
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to Rs.11120/~ sanctioned by the Divisional 0Office,
charged on é.2.19%99 by applicant. It was found that
balance of pending vouchers, as part of cash, was nol:
raeduced by applicant. It was also found that a sum of
Rs.497/~ was also shown as pending vouchers forming
part of cash but the details of sUch vouchers ware not

availlable with him.

3. On a preliminary investigation, applicant
made a statemsnt on 29.10.1999 admitting his default
and sought, through his statement dated 3.11.1999,
parmission to deposit the cash with furthér request to
find out thse wvouchers and if the acmmynt is tallied, he
r&que$téd to refund the same back. focordingly, the

atoresald amount was deposited.

4. A minor penalty chargeshest, under Rule
1&, was served upon applicant alleging lack of
devotion to duty and failure asbsolute integrity in so
muych  as from the pericd 2“2”199?-to 4.2.19%9% balance
of  wouchers as part of cash was not - reducsed by
applicant and he has bzen alleged to have pocketed
Rs.11617/~ which was recovered from him and depasited

the same in the Post Office on 3.11.199%.

5. fApplicant filed representation to the show
cause notice on 21;6"2000 stating that on &.2.1999 Rs.
11,120/~ has been reduced in the voucher in Treasury
Book  and  as per this Book, vouphers ‘were corrected
which has been certified by the Post Master and these
voauchers  have been sent to the concerned Branch which
were to be Torwarded onwards. The aforesaid amount

deposited by -him was due to  pressure - and not
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voluntarily. He has demanded coples of the pending
wauchers and  has reque&ted for return of the amount

deposited.

% The disciplinary authority by an ordar
dated 30.6.2000 after meticulously going into the
cantentions of  applicant, and after the charges are
proved, impo$ed the minor penalty; applicant  has
f&ilad to prefer an appaal but preferred the revision

petition on 57 11.2000 addressed to Member(peré@nnelj

which has been considered and disposed of and rejacted

by CPMG on 16.4.2002, giving rise to the present OA.

7. sh. Sant Lal, learned counsal  appe2aring
on behalf of applicant, has assailed the orders on
various - legal grounds. one of the pleas is that the
disciplinary authaority has not followed the prescribsd
procedurs  under Rule 16(1) (b} of the CCS (oCe) Rules,
1965 (hersinafter called as "mRules") in so much &8s
before imposing a minor penalty, he has not recorded
reasons and applied his mind aé-to holding - of - an
inguiry as per Ruies % to 23 of Rule 14 of the Rules
ibid, and he has relied upon the decision of the
Calcutta Bench of this Tribunal in o0& 59/88, decided

mn*EO,Qulgag; surijiit Xumar Haldar v. Union of India &

Ors., wherein it has been held that it is obligatory
upon  the disciplinary authority to form an aopinican
whether an inquiry is necessary or not. aocording to
him, as the charges were complicated and grave, &
r@gular inguiry should.have been held before taking a

decision.
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. On merits, it is stated that imputétion of
the charge against the applicant that the balance «f
vauchers as  part of the cash balance of the post
office was not raeduced in respect of the voucher of
Electricity Bill of Rs.ll120/~, is incorrect as the
aforesaid amcocunt has already been reduced from the
tatal of the cash, tha Cash Book contained the
relevant entries and the balance was checked by the
Sub-Post Master, and on satisfaction signed the Cash
Book. So far as the amount in the voucher of Rs.417/ -~
iz concerned, the same was not included in the list of
vouchers but these contentions have not been taken

into consideration by the disciplinary authority.

. Flacing reliance on Rule 84 of Postal
M&nual Yol. VI, Part-I11, it is stated that chargse is
vague lacking material particulars. In fact, in %.0s
where assistant iz emploved in addition to SPM, they
are Jjointly responsible for safe custody of the monswy
aind .applicant has been punished as no action has been
taken against $PM, which violates articles 14 and 16

of the Constitution of India.

10. -In so far as the admission is concerned,
it 1is stated that the same  was forced and not
voluntarily and unequivocal, it would not amount to an
addmission. aAccording to him, applicant has been
directed to d@posit the sald amount under threat of
Paolice but he has alresady sought to give copies of the

vouchars to prove his innocencs. In absence of the

capiss  of the relevant paid vouchers for the relevant
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period keing not supplied to him he was not 1n &
position to tally +the account,: ahd there is no

evidence to establish ths same.

1. shri Sant Lal furthear contended that he
has been deprived of an opportunity to be furnishedd

the copy of the inguiry report, which is preliminary

" in  nature, and also the documents which has greatly

Erﬁjudiced his case and iz violatiwe of principles of
ﬁaturai justice. Applicant’s next contention is that
the aforesaid admission of applicant has not béen put
o him  in the minor penalty charge sheet issusd as

auch the same cannot be ussd against him.

1z2. Sh. sant Lal further stated that the
revision petition has been decided Ierngly without
jurisdiction by CPMG whereas prior to notification of
wF  5.200L  the power and jurisdiction of revision was
with Member(Personnal) aﬁd as the revision pebtitlon
was dated 27.11.2000 subsequent disposal by CPMG would
not  confer any retrospective power or jurisdiction tca

decide the revision.

1%, Lastly, it is contanded that the ord@r§
passaed are non-speaking without application of mind
and without dealing with all the contentions of

applicant.

14. on the other hand, respondents’ céunsel
shri R.V.Sinha, appearing through $hri R.N.Singh,
vehemently opposad  the contentions of applicant and
stated that applicant had admitted in writing about

the shortage of Rs.11617/- and had sought time to
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bring on record certain wouchers and also to ascertain
and check the accounts and stated that he has been
trving to find out the same as soon as it is tallied,
his amount has been made good to him. Furthermors, it
is contended that the aforesaid statement has besan
without any force and co-ercion and made voluntarily
by applicant. Despite passage of time, even Lill
date, applicant has Tailed to tally the accounts and
as & Treasurer it was his responsibility to up KkKesp
the acocounts  and  to see that no shortage is  done.
geecordingly, the charges have been proved and as
irregularity has been noticed, PO is directed a
detailed inguiry and as applicant despite lapse of
sufficient time has failed to show tha wvouchers
émounting o Rsrllél?fw as subseguant averment as  tae
forced adnission cannot be countenanced and as he has
admitted his guilt., there was even no neéd to procesd
in the inguiry but through detailed orders his guilt
has been proved. Treasurer being fully responsible
far cash transactions the amount paid by him has baen
adjusted. Despite sufficient opportunities, applicant
cauld not .prove his innoceance. “s  the shortage
admitted and amount debosited there is no infirmity in

the orders passed.

e

15.  In so far as the revision order s
concerned, it is stated that on the crucial date, in
view of the notification of the respondents dated
27.5.2001, CPMG has been authorised to deal with fh@

revision petitionz and accordingly plea of thea

applicant is liable to pe rejected.
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15 Shri R.M.Singh further stated that as
there is no reguest of applicant Tor  holding an

inquiry, provisions of Rule 16(1)(b) of the Rules ibid

would not be attracted.

17 I have carefully considered the rival

contentions of the parties and perused the material on

reoord produced bv respondents.

1&. &gz pear the record,  applicant i
29.10.199% has admitted his guilt in so far as the
paid vouchers & short of Rs”?OQEW is concernaed. In
his statement made voluntarily without any force on
3.11.1999, e has admitted that an  amount ¢t
. 11,617~ has besn found short, which h2 without an'y
force has deposited to make good the shortage and has
sought time to find out the vouchers entry in Treasury
Book and If  the account is tallied. requé$ted for
refund  of  this amount. - By  anothsr statement on
%.11.1999 on his own with free-will, was accordingly

permission to deposit the amount which he has greatly

19. In order to find out whether the
aforesaid is an admission of guilt or not, being @
Traasurer, applicant was hesponaible for any shortage
and similarly the amount has been tallied by the 3SPH
who is having joint liability under Rule 84 of the
Postal Manual ibid yet applicant cannot bae absolved of
his own responsibility of any shortage in the acocounts
as  applicant despite opportunity has not produced any

vauchers, etoc. and also falled to tally the account,

the aforesaid admission and deposit- of amount
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conclusively points out towards his guilt and iz to be
treated as an admission. . If the applicant was in any
manner  nhot involved he would have certainly wverified
énd, established his innocence by making good ar
tallying the amount. As he has failed to prove his
innocence, despite sufficienf timg has lapsed, the
contention of applicant that these statements would
not amount to  admission of guilt, cannot o1S)

countenanced.

20 Moreover, TfTrom the perusal -of the
statements, it transpires that the sahe have bgen made
veluntarily where the applicant has accepted his guilt
and  wrong committed by him, subsequent stand taken o
the applicant that the stateménts have been given
under force and coercion is an afterthought and is

liable to be rejected.

2. Moreover, the plea that these admission

e

have not been put to him in the chargeshest is
unfounded as the applicant who is already aware of
these statements, madse by him woluntarily, no

preajudice has been caused to him.

22 In so far és the ples of applicant as to
nan-holding of an inqﬁiry under Rule 1&(1)(b) of the
Rules is concerned, as per DoPT s OM dated 28"10"1985,
it a request has been made on the part of the
Gm#ernment servant  to hold-an ingquiry, thasreupon if
the disciplinary authority does not apply its mind and
also does not record reasons for not holding a
detalled ingquiry, only then, the rules are violated.

As  in the present case, no such request has been madse
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nguiry in response  to minor penalty

e

Far holding
charge-sheet, Rule 16(1) (k) would not be attracted.
Marsover, 1 am of the considered wisw that no

prejudice has been caused to applicant.

O

Z23. In =0 far as the plea Qf applicant that
revision shouid have been decided by Member (Personnel ).
s concerned, on 27.5%5.2001, through a notificatian,
powers have baen delegated to CPME and as the revisican
petition dated 27.11.2000 has been decided by  the
CPMG, he was competent to decide the same, what matter
is that the date of decision of revision in the
revision and not the date when it has been tendered.
24 . I have also perused the order passed by

the disciplinary and revisional authorities and I finx

that the sams are reasoned dsaling with the

contentions of applicant. No material irregularity or

illegality has been pointed out to warrant any
interference of this Court in the disciplinary
proceedings.

sw . In so fFar as the shortage iz oconcerned,
i+ is undisputed, no one else but the applicant 1is
responsible for this. Being a Treasurer having falled
to prove otherwise and to bring to the notice of thea
authorities, the voudhers and also failed to tally the
amount his admission and subsequenﬁ act of deposition
of cash conclusively proves his misconduct and
involvement.

=&, In the result, for ths Foregoing reasons,

2

ng  is  bereft of merit and is accordingly dismissed.

< Raj
{shanker Raju)
Member (J)

Mo costs.



